Rec'd PCT/PTO 0 9 APR 2002

10/109375

Docket No.: 05-15-2002 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) 3HEET U.S. DEPARTMENTOF COMMERCE (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) Patent and Trademark Office P08A/REV03 102091563 Tab settings → → ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or co 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 4-9-02 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Adi BALAN Naor WAINER Yigal SHREM Yaron HEFETZ Name: Elgems Ltd. Albert LONN **Gideon BERLAD** Address: P.O. Box 170 Benny HAJAJ Leonid YAKUBOVSKY Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes 🛛 No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement □ Change of Name City: Tirat-Hacarmel State/Prov.: ☐ Other Country: Israel ZIP: 30200 Execution Date: February 10-13, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) ⊠ No ☐ Yes 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): 10,009375 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: February 10-13, 2002 Patent Application No. 1.A.Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 10/009,375 June 6, 1999 2/2002 UEDUVIJE 00000145 033419 10009375 40.00 CH Additional numbers ☐ Yes 🏿 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: William H. Dippert, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Registration No. 26,723☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: Cowan, Liebowitz and Latman, P.C. Authorized to be charged to deposit account 1133 Avenue of the Americas 8. Deposit account number: City: New York 03-3419 State/Prov.: NY Country: USA ZIP: 10036-6799 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Paul FENSTER, Reg. No. 33,877 April 2, 2002 Name of Person Signing Signature Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned

Adi BALAN, 61/5 Yakinton Street, Haifa 34792, Israel;

Yigal SHREM, 29 Keren Hayesod Street, Haifa 34970, Israel;

Albert LONN, 51 Tilsworth Road, Beaconsfield HP1TP, United Kingdom;

Benny HAJAJ, 34 Ilanot Street, Zoran 42823, Israel;

Naor WAINER, 34 Hazait Street, Zichron-Yaakov 30900, Israel;

Yaron HEFETZ, 14 Shoshanim Street, Herzelia 46498, Israel;

Gideon BERLAD, 11/52 Biram Street, Haifa 34986, Israel; and

Leonid YAKUBOVSKY, 9/14 Dalia Street, Kiryat-Bialik 27203, Israel

hereby sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to

Elgems Ltd., P.O. Box 170, Tirat-Hacarmel 30200, Israel, a company incorporated under the laws of the State of Israel

(hereinafter called the "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, the undersigned's entire right, title and interest in and to the invention(s) titled

Gamma Camera and CT System

described and claimed in

U.S. Patent Application No. 10/009,375

which is a national phase application of

PCT Application No. PCT/IL99/00300 filed on June 6, 1999

and in and to said Patent Applications and all patent applications derived therefrom, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and any and all continuations and divisions thereof, including, but not limited to, any and all extensions, reexaminations, substitutes and renewals, and including the right to apply for and obtain patents in all other countries, the priority rights under International Conventions, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon; all rights to collect and retain all royalties and other considerations arising from said patent applications; and all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement; and the right to collect and retain all damages collected or awarded thereunder;

(I), (We)

warrantee that the undersigned have (has) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned;

(I), (We)

authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any Official of any country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

PATENT REEL: 012881 FRAME: 0725

(I), (We)

agree to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, do all lawful acts requisite for such patent applications, and do everything possible to aid said Assignee to apply for, obtain and enforce patent protection for said invention(s).

Signed (mo/day/yr) X 1711-100 at (city) X Horis	x Adi BALAN
Signed (mo/day/yr)X01/13/02 at (city)X Haife	x y. Shrem Yigal SHREM
Signed (mo/day/yr)X at (city)X	X Albert LONN
Signed (mo/day/yr) × 2/4/02 at (city) × Zoran	× M Benny HAJAJ
Signed $(mo/day/yr) \times 2/12/02$ at $(city) \times Harts$	X Naor WAINER
Signed (mo/day/yr) <u>X</u> at (city) <u>X</u>	X Yaron HEFETZ
Signed (mo/day/yr)X 62 /4 (01) at (city)x Hoise	Gideon BERLAD
Signed (mo/day/yr)X 02.11.02at (city)XTilat Halcq-incl	X J. J. Leonid YAKUBOVSKY

037/.02528

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned

Adi BALAN, 61/5 Yakinton Street, Haifa 34792, Israel;

Yigal SHREM, 29 Keren Hayesod Street, Haifa 34970, Israel;

Albert LONN, 51 Tilsworth Road, Beaconsfield HP1TP, United Kingdom;

Benny HAJAJ, 34 Ilanot Street, Zoran 42823, Israel;

Naor WAINER, 34 Hazait Street, Zichron-Yaakov 30900, Israel;

Yaron HEFETZ, 14 Shoshanim Street, Herzelia 46498, Israel;

Gideon BERLAD, 11/52 Biram Street, Haifa 34986, Israel; and

Leonid YAKUBOVSKY, 9/14 Dalia Street, Kiryat-Bialik 27203, Israel

hereby sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to

Elgems Ltd., P.O. Box 170, Tirat-Hacarmel 30200, Israel, a company incorporated under the laws of the State of Israel

(hereinafter called the "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, the undersigned's entire right, title and interest in and to the invention(s) titled

Gamma Camera and CT System

described and claimed in

U.S. Patent Application No. 10/009,375

which is a national phase application of

PCT Application No. PCT/IL99/00300 filed on June 6, 1999

and in and to said Patent Applications and all patent applications derived therefrom, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and any and all continuations and divisions thereof, including, but not limited to, any and all extensions, reexaminations, substitutes and renewals, and including the right to apply for and obtain patents in all other countries, the priority rights under International Conventions, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon; all rights to collect and retain all royalties and other considerations arising from said patent applications; and all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement; and the right to collect and retain all damages collected or awarded thereunder;

(I), (We)

warrantee that the undersigned have (has) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned;

(I), (We)

authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any Official of any country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

PATENT REEL: 012881 FRAME: 0727

(I), (We)

agree to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, do all lawful acts requisite for such patent applications, and do everything possible to aid said Assignee to apply for, obtain and enforce patent protection for said invention(s).

Signed (mo/day/yr) X	at (city) <u>X</u>	Adi BALAN
Signed (mo/day/yr)X	at (city) <u>x</u>	X Yigal SHREM
Signed $(mo/day/yr) \times 02/11/2\alpha$	Plat (city)X SLOUGH	X Albert H R Conn Albert LONN
Signed (mo/day/yr)X	at (city)×	× Benny HAJAJ
Signed (mo/day/yr) <u>k</u>	at (city) <u>X</u>	X Naor WAINER
Signed (mo/day/yr)X	at (city)X	Yaron HEFETZ
Signed (mo/day/yr)X	at (city) <u>x</u>	(Gideon BERLAD
Signed (mo/day/yr)X	at (city) X	X Leonid YAKUBOVSKY

037/02528

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned

Adi BALAN, 61/5 Yakinton Street, Haifa 34792, Israel;

Yigal SHREM, 29 Keren Hayesod Street, Haifa 34970, Israel;

Albert LONN, 51 Tilsworth Road, Beaconsfield HP1TP, United Kingdom;

Benny HAJAJ, 34 Ilanot Street, Zoran 42823, Israel;

Naor WAINER, 34 Hazait Street, Zichron-Yaakov 30900, Israel;

Yaron HEFETZ, 14 Shoshanim Street, Herzelia 46498, Israel;

Gideon BERLAD, 11/52 Biram Street, Haifa 34986, Israel; and

Leonid YAKUBOVSKY, 9/14 Dalia Street, Kiryat-Bialik 27203, Israel

hereby sell(s), assign(s) and transfer(s) to

Elgems Ltd., P.O. Box 170, Tirat-Hacarmel 30200, Israel, a company incorporated under the laws of the State of Israel

(hereinafter called the "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, the undersigned's entire right, title and interest in and to the invention(s) titled

Gamma Camera and CT System

described and claimed in

U.S. Patent Application No. 10/009,375

which is a national phase application of

PCT Application No. PCT/IL99/00300 filed on June 6, 1999

and in and to said Patent Applications and all patent applications derived therefrom, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and any and all continuations and divisions thereof, including, but not limited to, any and all extensions, reexaminations, substitutes and renewals, and including the right to apply for and obtain patents in all other countries, the priority rights under International Conventions, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon; all rights to collect and retain all royalties and other considerations arising from said patent applications; and all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement; and the right to collect and retain all damages collected or awarded thereunder;

(I), (We)

warrantee that the undersigned have (has) the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned;

(I), (We)

authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any Official of any country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee; and

(I), (We)

agree to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, do all lawful acts requisite for such patent applications, and do everything possible to aid said Assignee to apply for, obtain and enforce patent protection for said invention(s).

Signed (mo/day/yr) K	at (city)X	χ
	•	Adi BALAN
Signed (mo/day/yr)X	at (city)X	×
		Yigal SHREM
Signed (mo/day/yr)X	at (city)X	×
	•	Albert LONN
Signed (mo/day/yr)× a	at (citu)¥	×
		× Benny HAJAJ
Signed (mo/day/yr)k	at (city)X	×
		Naor WAINER
Signed (mo/day/yr) <u>×10-2-0</u>	Dat Coins XI AVIV	x 30 / 1/3/
Signed (mojuly/yr) <u>x 10 / 02</u>	Lat (Lity) N. 171030	Yaron HEFETZ
Cinn I (1 / 1 m) AV	- 1. C. (1. A.)	
Signed (mo/day/yr)X	at (ciry) <u>x</u>	Gideon BERLAD
Signed (mo/day/yr)X	at (city)X	Leonid YAKUBOVSKY

PATENT REEL: 012881 FRAME: 0730

RECORDED: 04/09/2002